
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

12 March 2013 
 
To: Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Jose Hales Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 Mark Hersom Opposition Spokesman 
 Bunty Waters Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2013 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

23 January 2013  as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. GT CHISHILL: Transfer of track to Waller's Close   5 - 12 
 
4. BASSINGBOURN: Disposal of garage sites off Mill Lane   13 - 18 
 
5. Customer Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy   19 - 36 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Housing Service Plan (Key)  37 - 50 
 
7. Home Improvement Agency - 12 month review   51 - 54 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Tenant Participation Group    
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



9. Forward Plan   55 - 56 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the f
[...]
ay at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 23 January 2013 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Bunty Waters 
 

Also in attendance: Ben Shelton 
 
Officers: 
Jenny Clark Lands Officer 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Affordable Homes Director 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Gwynn Thomas Principal Accountant (Housing) 
Paul Williams Equality and Diversity Officer 
 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell declared a personal interest as an employee of the Papworth 

Trust, a charity that includes a Registered Social Landlord. 
  
Councillor Ben Shelton declared a personal interest as an employee of a letting agent in 
Cambridge.  

  
21. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 17 October 2012. 
  
22. LONGSTANTON: DISPOSAL OF LAND OFF HADDOWS CLOSE 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his approval for the transfer and 

sale of land off Haddows Close, Longstanton, as indicated on the plan attached at 
Appendix A. 
 
Those present discussed a variety of options in the context of Longstanton Parish 
Council’s present circumstances.  The Portfolio Holder was keen to find a way of providing 
a community facility if at all possible. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed  

1. to offer the freehold of the area hatched red on the plan attached to the report to 
Longstanton Parish Council for £4,000 for allotment use and to keep that option 
open for 12 months 

2. to transfer the area hatched blue on the plan to Longstanton Parish Council at Nil 
cost also for allotment use.   

3. That South Cambridgeshire District Council should pay its own legal costs as well 
as those of Longstanton Parish Council 

4. That, if after 12 months Longstanton Parish Council had not taken up the offer to 
buy the land hatched red on the plan, that land should be offered for sale to the 
occupiers of no. 21 Haddows Close, Longstanton for use as garden land, each 
party to pay their own legal costs. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 23 January 2013 

  
23. GT CHISHILL, TRANSFER OF TRACK AT WALLER'S CLOSE 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his approval for the transfer of 

land at Waller’s Close, Great Chishill, as indicated on the plan attached at Appendix A. 
 
Those present discussed a number of options having regard to the potential cost to the 
District Council of repairing it, and the likely extent of any ongoing maintenance liability.  
The Portfolio Holder was adamant that, were the land to be transferred at all, it should be 
to the owner of the land on which the rabbit sanctuary is located, rather than to the rabbit 
sanctuary itself.  Those present then discussed alternative possible solutions were that 
land to cease being used for charitable purposes and instead be used in a commercial 
way.  It was observed that usual uplift provision would not work in this case, and the 
Portfolio Holder instructed officers to draw up an appropriate restrictive covenant so as to 
give the District Council the opportunity to determine a land value and obtain payment 
should the land be developed for profit at some time in the future. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder agreed  

1. to transfer the freehold of the track at the end of Waller’s Close, Great Chishill at 
Nil cost to the owner of the rabbit sanctuary land at the rear, following repairs paid 
for by South Cambridgeshire District Council  to the track surface, the transfer to 
include a covenant restricting the use of the track to serve the rabbit sanctuary 
only. 

2. that, should the track be used in future for commercial or housing development on 
private land rather than solely for charitable purposes, the owner must apply to 
South Cambridgeshire District Council for release of the restrictive covenant. If this 
is agreed, it will be subject to the owner paying to the Council any increase in the 
value of the access from Waller’s Close.  

  
24. HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL ESTIMATES FOR THE HOUSING PORTFOLIO 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report about the draft Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) Estimates for 2013-14 and the HRA Capital Programme up to 2017-18. 
 
Those present focussed on the Council’s increased spending power following the HRA funding 
changes, and on rent levels.   

  
25. QUARTERLY EQUALITIES UPDATE (Q3 2012/13) 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted a quarterly update on equalities from October 

to December 2012. 
 
Referring to paragraphs 6 to 13 of the report, the Portfolio Holder welcomed the Council’s 
progress relating to the Equalities Framework for Local Government, and stressed that he 
wanted to achieve the status of ‘Excellent’.   
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that the procedure for carrying out Equality Impact Assessments had 
now been streamlined.  As a result, he instructed officers to ensure that, should an Assessment 
be more than two months overdue, the relevant Portfolio Holder and Director would be 
summoned to explain the situation at the next available Housing Portfolio Holder meeting. 

  
26. LEARNING FROM CUSTOMER FEEDBACK (CELEBRATING SUCCESS AND 

SHARING BEST PRACTICE) 
 
 There was no discussion under this heading. 

Page 2



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 23 January 2013 

  
27. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 There was no representative present at this meeting. 
  
28. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder noted that the Forward Plan would be updated and attached 

to the next agenda. 
  
29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Housing Portfolio Holder meeting had been scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 20 March 2013, starting at 5.30pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.20 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 20 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Housing 

 
 

TRANSFER OF TRACK AT WALLER’S CLOSE, GREAT CHISHILL  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek agreement by the Housing Portfolio Holder for the transfer of land at Waller’s 

Close, Great Chishill, as outlined red on plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That the Housing Portfolio Holder agrees that the freehold of the track at the end of 

Waller’s Close, Great Chishill be transferred at nil cost to the owner of the rabbit 
sanctuary land at the rear, subject to specified conditions (Option Two). 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The track at the end of Waller’s Close forms part of the only vehicular access to the 

rabbit sanctuary from Hall Lane. The sanctuary land is privately owned together with 
a further length of access track that extends westwards from the Council’s track.  
 

4. By transferring the track to the owner of the rabbit sanctuary, all future maintenance 
will become his responsibility. 
 

5. The track is surplus to Council requirements. 
 

6. The track is not a community asset as it serves private land only so there would be no 
local benefit in transferring it to the Parish Council. The Council’s interests and the 
future use of the sanctuary land can be sufficiently protected with the conditions of 
transfer together with the covenant included in the 1988 conveyance of the remainder 
of the track. 

  
Background 

 
7. Waller’s Close is adopted as public highway apart from the garage forecourt and the 

track at the end, which are in Council ownership. 
 

8. The rabbit sanctuary land was once the site of sewage works, transferred by the 
Council to Anglian Water in 1979, who then sold the land, with right of access over 
Waller’s Close and the track when the works became redundant.  

 
9. The owner of the rabbit sanctuary land has a right of vehicular access over the 

Council’s part of the track and garage forecourt in Waller’s Close. The Council’s part 
of the track forms about half of the full length of the track leading to the rabbit 
sanctuary. 
 

10. Vehicular use of the track is by employees of and visitors to the rabbit sanctuary only. 
Waller’s Close is the only link to the rabbit sanctuary from Hall Lane. Nos 3 – 7 
Waller’s Close use the track to access their properties by foot only. 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



 
11. The Council is legally responsible for maintaining the track and necessary repairs to 

the surface were recently carried out at the price of £5,716.60. 
 

12. At the meeting on 23rd January 2013, the Housing Portfolio Holder agreed the 
following: 
 
i) To transfer the freehold of the track at the end of Waller’s Close, Great 

Chishill at Nil cost to the owner of the rabbit sanctuary land at the rear, 
following repairs paid for by South Cambridgeshire District Council to the track 
surface, the transfer to include a covenant restricting the use of the track to 
serve the rabbit sanctuary only. 

ii) That, should the track be used in future for commercial or housing 
development on private land rather than solely for charitable purposes, the 
owner must apply to South Cambridgeshire District Council for release of the 
restrictive covenant. If this is agreed, it will be subject to the owner paying to 
the Council any increase in the value of the access from Waller’s Close. 

 
13. The matter is now subject to reconsideration following a request by Great Chishill 

Parish Council that the track be transferred to them. 
 
14. If a formal offer is made to him, the owner of the rabbit sanctuary land has agreed to 

accept transfer of the freehold of the track at nil cost subject to the specified 
conditions and thus to take on full responsibility for its future maintenance. 

 
Considerations 

 
15. The track is not in the category of a ‘ransom strip’ as if ownership is transferred, 

Council owned land would remain between the track and the public highway. It is thus 
likely to be of little value. 
 

16. It is in the Council’s long term interest to dispose of the land. 
 

17. The Parish Council’s reasons for requesting ownership of the track are as follows 
(quote from Parish Chair): 
 
i) “We have doubts as to the long term viability of the rabbit sanctuary.  There have 

been questions as to the financial wealth of the project, and it is very dependent 
upon the continuing enthusiasm of the founder and manager, [CC].  Whilst the 
operation is run as a charity, the land on which it sits on is owned by [Mr C].  In 
the event that the sanctuary was closed, and in the context of Localism and 
possible changes on-going in planning guidelines, the Parish Council would like 
some control in the event that an application for alternative use was made. 
 

ii) Whilst the Parish Council is generally supportive of the charities objectives, there 
have been a number of problems; visitor/staff parking, rubbi
[...]
rish Council regarding future change of use of his land are 

unfounded. 
 

19. It should be noted that with regard to 18 iv), it has been explained to the owner of 
rabbit sanctuary land that his insurance claim is a totally separate issue from the 
transfer of ownership of the track and will not in any way influence the decision 
whether or not to transfer ownership to him. 
 

20. The length of track in private ownership that extends westwards from the Council’s 
track was sold by the Council in 1988 subject to a covenant as follows: “not to use the 
land hereby conveyed for any purpose except for the purposes of access to and in 
connection with the use of the Purchaser’s adjoining land as agricultural land and not 
to use the land hereby conveyed for the purpose of changing the use of the 
Purchaser’s adjoining land from agricultural land”. 
 

21. A similar covenant can be included in the transfer to ensure that the track serves the 
existing use of the land as a rabbit sanctuary or for agricultural use only. Alternatively 
or in addition, a claw-back clause can be included to protect the Council’s interests. 
 

22. The above covenants are regarded as sufficient to protect the Council’s future 
interests together with the future use of the sanctuary land. 
 

23. The track is not a community asset as it serves private land only so there would be no 
local benefit in transferring it to the Parish Council. In addition, the Parish Council 

Page 7



would be taking on financial obligations by becoming responsible for its maintenance. 
The Parish Council would always be consulted with any future planning applications.  

 
Options 

 
24. Option One – Retain track in SCDC ownership 
 
25. Option Two – Transfer the freehold of the track to the owner of the rabbit sanctuary 

land at nil cost, subject to a condition that it serves the rabbit sanctuary land only 
either in its existing use or for agricultural use only.  
 

26. Option Three – Transfer the freehold of the track to Great Chishill Parish Council at 
nil cost, subject to a condition that it serves the rabbit sanctuary land only either in its 
existing use or for agricultural use only. 

 
Implications 

 
27.  Financial With Option One, the Council would continue to be liable for 

maintenance in the future 
With Option Two or Three, the Council would be relieved of 
maintenance liability in the future 

Legal Legal advice will be sought to carry out the sale. 
Staffing None 
Risk Management No risks associated with sale. 
Equality and 
Diversity 

None 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
Not relevant 

Climate Change None 
 

Consultations 
 
28. Councillor Hales supports the transfer of the track to the Parish Council at nil cost. 

 
29. Councillor Barrett has no objection to the transfer of the track to the owner of the 

rabbit sanctuary land. 
 
30. Previous to the Portfolio Holder’s meeting of 23rd January, Great Chishill Parish 

Council made the following comments: “Strongly disagree that repairs to the track 
should be carried out by SCDC and the track transferred to the owner of the rabbit 
sanctuary land, for the following reasons: 
 
(i) Resources could be better used elsewhere, eg more parking spaces in 

Waller’s Close 
(ii) The rabbit sanctuary is a charitable trust who do not own the land and they do 

not have the resources to take on responsibility for maintenance of the track 
(iii) The rabbit sanctuary’s temporary planning permission to operate expired in 

March 2012 and they are still waiting for the determination of a planning 
application to operate on a permanent basis” 

 
It was explained to the Parish Council that SCDC had a legal obligation to carry out 
repairs to the track. In response to (i), the Council is currently investigating the 
possibility of constructing an additional parking space in Waller’s Close. 

Page 8



 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

31. AIM: To make sure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer ou
[...]
ON INFRINGES
CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS. 

∀
�c

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL LICENCE NO 100022500 2012 Scale 1:1000

TRACK AT WALLER'S CLOSE, GREAT CHISHILL

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 20 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Housing 

 
 

DISPOSAL OF GARAGE SITE OFF MILL LANE, BASSINGBOURN  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek agreement by the Housing Portfolio Holder for the disposal of the Council’s 

garage site off Mill Lane, Bassingbourn as outlined red on plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That the Housing Portfolio Holder agrees that, depending on the outcome of any 

planning applications on the pub site, the site is offered for sale to a purchaser of the 
pub site at the price of £100,000 plus legal costs, for use as a parking and amenity 
area to serve either new housing or a new /reopened pub on the pub site. (Option 
Three). 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The site is surplus to Council requirements. 

 
4. The Council should expect to receive the development value in any sale. 
 
5. With local opposition to the development of new housing either on the garage site or 

on the adjacent pub site and a wish to see the pub reopened, it is suggested that a 
formal offer to sell the Council’s site is not made until the outcome of any relevant 
planning applications submitted for the adjacent site is known. 

  
Background 

 
6. The site in question is one of two garage sites serving the Council’s estate at The 

Fillance and Mill Lane, Bassingbourn. 
 

7. The site consists of 10 units (nos 1-11), 5 of which are currently rented. The other site 
off The Fillance also has 10 units (nos 12-21), 4 of which are rented.  

 
8. The forecourt of the site (1-11) is large and has been subject to anti-social behaviour 

by young people with cars and motor bikes. 
 

9. 2 Mill Lane and 25 The Fillance both have a v
[...]
 both its own development 

potential and the potential to support the future use of the adjacent (private) pub site 
which is currently for sale, as a parking and amenity area either for new housing or a 
new pub. With local opposition to new housing in that area and a preference for the 

Page 15



pub to be reopened, it is recommended that no formal sale offer on the garage site is 
made until any planning applications on the pub site have been determined. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None. 
 

Contact Officer:  Jenny Clark – Lands Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713336 

Page 16



56

52

6 5

NO
RT

H 
EN

D
NO

RT
H 

EN
D

NO
RT

H 
EN

D
NO

RT
H 

EN
D

NO
RT

H 
EN

D
NO

RT
H 

EN
D

NO
RT

H 
EN

D
NO

RT
H 

EN
D

NO
RT

H 
EN

D

48

( PH
)

T he Pear T ree

Drain

2

27

MILL LANE

25T H E  F I L L A N C E

     

BASED ON THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER
MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE       CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES
CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS. 

∀
�c

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL LICENCE NO 100022500 2012 Scale 1:500approx

GARAGE SITE OFF MILL LANE, BASSINGBOURN

VEHICULAR ACCESS FOR 2 MILL LANE
& 25 THE FILLANCE

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Housing  Portfolio Holder 20 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Housing  

 
 

HANDLING OF CUSTOMER COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 
 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek approval from the Housing Portfolio Holder for a ‘Handling of customer 

compliments, comments and complaints’ policy, specifically for Affordable Homes 
brought about by the changes in the Localism Act 2011 to include the Housing 
Ombudsman and designated persons/tenant panel. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the Housing Portfolio Holder approves the ‘Handling of Customer com
[...]
that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer outstanding 
and sustainable quality of life for our residents.” 

 
For Affordable Homes there are specific actions to: 
 
• Set up a new way of delivering equity share, market sale and private rented 

properties. 
 
• Delivering a range of homes that are affordable and where people want to live 

in areas that support economic growth 
 
• Increase the supply of temporary accommodation 

 
• Establishing projects to consider the options for upgrading and improving 

Council homes 
 
• Addressing the needs of Gypsies and Travellers 

Page 39



4 
 

 
• Building the first of the new Council houses in the New Build Strategy 2012-

2015 
 

And as part of a corporate project taking a leading role in: 
 

• Establishing a Council ‘back to work’ project and promote apprenticeships 
across the district to equip all our young people for productive life. 

 
The overall service objective for Housing is as follows: 
 

To be the best housing service by providing good quality housing across all 
tenures that is accessible to all that enhances residents’ quality of life, their 
health and wellbeing, that supports economic growth and social opportunities, 
alongside improved energy security and reduced carbon footprints. 

 
In essence we want to promote the Council housing service as putting the HEART 
into housing: 
 

Heath & wellbeing 
Economic Growth and development 
Affordable housing 
Reducing fuel poverty and promoting energy efficiency 
Tackling homelessness 
 

2. Our Performance and Plans to Improve 
 

The relationship between the service specific objectives and the corporate priorities are 
demonstrated in the ‘golden threads’ that run through the Service Improvement Plan and 
which inform individual appraisals and work plans. 
 
An essential part of Affordable Homes is the role that tenants and leaseholders play in 
helping to shape the service.  All sections of Affordable Homes have a role to play in 
supporting res
[...]
 sessions on tenure reform, 
specific training around supported housing and also direct access to a Policy Officer to 
support the Strategic Housing Team, as well as supporting individual training requirements.  
We are also a member of a number of organisations that promote good practice, including 
Housemark, Housing Quality Network and the Eastern Region Benchmarking Club. 
 

g) Risk Overview 
The major risks associated with the Housing Service are identified in the Affordable Homes 
Risk Register which is updated quarterly by the Housing Services Management Team and 
reviewed annually by the Executive Management Team. High scoring risks may also be 
reflected in the Corporate Risk register. Individual projects often have a separate risk register 
associated with the delivery of that project. 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
  

  
REPORT TO: Housing Portfolio Holder 20 March 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Director of Housing 

  
  

HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY 12 MONTH REVIEW 
  

Purpose 
  
1. To provide the Housing Portfolio Holder with an update on the progress of the 

Home Improvement  Agency (HIA) 12 months after the establishment of the 
shared service. 
  

2. This is not a key decision.   
  
Recommendations 

  
3. That the Housing Portfolio Holder notes this report. 

  
Reasons for Recommendations 

  
4. The HIA has been established with a three year programme and good 

progress has been made in the first year. A decision on the future direction of 
the HIA will not be required until 2014. 

  
Background 

  
5. The Council took the decision in 2011 to set up a new shared service to run 

the Home Improvement Agency on behalf of Cambridge City Council, 
Huntingdonshire District Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
6. Cambs HIA went live April 2012 and brought together formerly separate 

teams from the three councils under one management (Cambridge City) 
hosted at South Cambr
[...]
s length company scoping review 
 

Y Decision Stephen Hills 
 Design & Quality Charter N Decision Schuyler 

Newstead 
 

 Asset Management Policy Y Decision Anita Goddard 
 

     
Oct 2013 Service Plan objectives 

 
N Decision Stephen Hills 

 Homelessness Strategy  Y Decision Sue 
Carter/Heather 
Wood 

 Resident Involvement Strategy update 
 

N Decision Gill Anderton 
 New Build Strategy update N Monitoring Schuyler 

Newstead 
 

 Sheltered Housing contract tender 
update 

N Monitoring Tracey 
Cassidy 
 

     
March 
2014 

Temporary Accommodation review (to 
include joint working with County 
update) 
 

N Monitoring Sue 
Carter/Heather 
Wood 

 Update on new Build Strategy progress 
To include pipeline update etc. 
 

N Monitoring Schuyler 
Newstead 

 Wilford Furlong project 
 

N Decision Schuyler 
Newstead 

 Gypsy & Traveller accommodation 
needs progress report 
 

N Monitoring Stephen Hills 

 Barriers to employment /back to work 
project 
 

N Monitoring Dawn 
Graham? 

     
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 55



Page 56

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 GT CHISHILL: Transfer of track to Waller's Close
	Appendix A - Site plan, Track at Waller's Close, Great Chishill

	4 BASSINGBOURN: Disposal of garage sites off Mill Lane
	Appendix A - Garage site plan, Mill Lane, Bassingbourn

	5 Customer Compliments, Comments and Complaints Policy
	Appendix - Complaints inc designated person v3

	6 Housing Service Plan
	7 Home Improvement Agency - 12 month review
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 20 March 2013 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mark Howell 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Bunty Waters 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Mark Hersom 
 

Also in attendance: Ben Shelton 
 
Officers: 
Jenny Clark Lands Officer 
Julie Fletcher Housing Performance Improvement Team Leader 
Emma George Housing Policy Officer 
Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
Stephen Hills Affordable Homes Director 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Heather Wood Housing Advice and Options Manager 
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell declared a personal interest as an employee of the Papworth 

Trust, a charity that includes a Registered Social Landlord. 
  
Councillor Ben Shelton declared a personal interest as an employee of a letting agent in 
Cambridge 

  
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 23 January 2013.. 
  
32. GT CHISHILL: TRANSFER OF TRACK TO WALLER'S CLOSE 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a further report in reviewing his previous decision 

in relation to the transfer of land at Waller’s Close, Great Chishill (Minute 23 refers). 
 
The issue had been brought back to the Portfolio Holder because of concerns expressed 
by Great and Little Chishill Parish Council.  However, it was noted that nobody from the 
Parish Council was in attendance to expand on those concerns.   
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder reaffirmed but modified his decision of 23 January 2013 
(Minute 23 refers)  
 

1.  to transfer the freehold of the track at the end of Waller’s Close, Great Chishill at 
Nil cost to the owner of the rabbit sanctuary land at the rear, following repairs paid 
for by South Cambridgeshire District Council to the track surface, the transfer to 
include a covenant restricting the use of the track to serve the rabbit sanctuary 
land only either in its existing use or for agricultural use only; and 
 

2. that, should the track be used in future for commercial or housing development on 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

private land rather than solely for charitable purposes or for agricultural use, the 
owner must apply to South Cambridgeshire District Council for release of the 
restrictive covenant. If this is agreed, it will be subject to the owner paying to the 
Council any increase in the value of the access from Waller’s Close.  

  
33. BASSINGBOURN: DISPOSAL OF GARAGE SITES OFF MILL LANE 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement for the disposal 

of the District Council’s garage site off Mill Lane, Bassingbourn as outlined red on the 
plan. 
 
Councillor Nigel Cathcart, a local Member for Bassingbourn, said that the former public 
house adjacent to the garage site had been a popular village facility in the past, and 
expressed the community’s aspiration that, one day, it might re-open.  He urged the 
Portfolio Holder therefore to retain the garage site with that aspiration in mind, at least for 
six months to establish whether re-opening the public house and using the garage site as 
an ancillary parking area was economically viable.  The Chairman of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee said that, realistically, 12 – 18 months might be needed to determine 
the former pub’s future and that there would also be a benefit for the community in selling 
the garage site for £100,000. 
 
Councillor Bunty Waters was eager to see some evidence of intent. 
 
The Portfolio Holder observed that retaining the garage site would impose a financial 
liability on South Cambridgeshire District Council.  However, he was prepared to allow six 
months to see whether re-opening the pub was practical and, if not, then to re-consider 
the issue following a re-valuation of the land. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder deferred making a decision for six months to allow time for 
interested parties to put together a business case for the site and the former public house 
adjacent to it to be redeveloped for use by the community of Bassingbourn.  Tenancies of 
the garages on site would be ended within the next six months and, after that time, the 
Housing Portfolio Holder would decide whether to authorise a community use or exercise 
his power to sell following a reassessment of the land value. 

  
34. CUSTOMER COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his approval for a ‘Handling of 

Customer Compliments, Comments and Complaints’ Policy, specifically for Affordable 
Homes, in order to be compliant with the Localism Act 2011 and include the Housing 
Ombudsman and designated persons / tenant panel. 
 
Those present sought and received clarification about the terminology and functionality of 
the new scheme and were told that, in practical terms, there would be no significant 
change from the current process.  However, there would probably be a compulsory 
membership fee for using the Housing Ombudsman from 2014/15, estimated at £9,000. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder approved the Handling of Customer compliments, 
comments and complaints’’ Policy as set out in Appendix A 

  
35. HOUSING SERVICE PLAN 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted the Affordable Homes Service Plan 

2013/14 – 2015/16. 
 



Housing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

With regard to establishing “a Council ‘back to work’ project and…apprenticeships across 
the district to equip…young people for productive life”, the Portfolio Holder stated his 
expectation that Apprenticeships should be “proper jobs”. 

  
36. HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY - 12 MONTH REVIEW 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report updating him about progress of 

the Home Improvement Agency (HIA) 12 months after the establishment of the shared 
service.   
 
The Portfolio Holder noted the steady improvement in performance but reiterated that 
savings should be ploughed back into the service.  His main concern continued to be 
delays caused by the lack of Occupational Therapists. 

  
37. TENANT PARTICIPATION GROUP 
 
 Wendy Head, (TPG Chair) and Luisa Sartini-Baldwin (TPG member and Linchpin project 

worker) addressed the Housing Portfolio Holder and those present at the meeting. 
  
38. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder noted the Forward Plan. 
  
39. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Housing Portfolio Holder meeting had been scheduled for Wednesday 19 June 

2013 starting at 5.30pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 
 

 


